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OFFICIAL 

Wednesday 11th February 2026  

Daily Operational Sit Rep 

8:30am morning update: 

1. Morning deployment from depots: 

 

Atlas and supporting depots: 36 BCC vehicles have been deployed from 

Atlas and alternative depots between 06:15am and 06:40am; 14 Coventry 

crews deployed. There is no or protesters picket at the depot this 

morning. All vehicles safely deployed by 06:40am. 

 

Smithfield: Update as of 8am there is currently no BCC vehicles have 

been deployed; 4 Coventry crews deployed. There is a picket at the depot 

and 30/40 protesters at the depot this morning. There are activists’ pigeon 

walking in front of the three exits stopping the vehicles from deploying. 

There are no picket or protesters outside Lifford depot.  

 

Perry Barr:  21 BCC vehicles have been deployed from the depot: 7 

Coventry crews deployed. There is no picket at the depot this morning 

however there are approx. 20/30 protesters. All vehicles safely deployed 

by 06:30am.  

 

Total number of waste collection vehicles deployed today: 82, including 57 BCC 

vehicles and 25 for Coventry.  

1 x MHRC running seven days a week. 

2. Opening hours of the Household Waste & Recycling Centres: continued extended 

opening hours in operation: Kings Norton 07.00 - 21:00, weekends 08:00-18:00 and 

other centres 08.00 until 18:00 weekdays and 08:00-16:30 weekends. Between 

21.12.2025 and 31.03.2026 all Household Waste and Recycling centres have 

extended opening hours from 07:00am until 21:00pm Monday to Friday and 

08:00am until18:00pm Saturday and Sunday. Booked slots are currently showing; 

38% for Wednesday 11th February and 18% for Thursday 12th February.   
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Please see below booking for the HWRC for Tuesday 10th February 

 

 

Data report for Tuesday 10th February.  

How much waste has been collected by weight? 

1350 tonnes collected at kerbside; 159 tonnes collected at the HWRC 

Did we deliver the planned activity in the day? 

No 

What is the overall level of residual waste? 

96% of scheduled collections have been made. This is due to protestors at 

Smithfield Depot stopping vehicles exiting the depot.  

 

Agency planned deployment. 

Drivers: 

 Legally Permissible Actual Variance 
Atlas 32 32 0 

Perry Barr 22 21 1 
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Smithfield 27 23 4 
 

The variance at Atlas is due to sickness and is covered by Birmingham City Council 

full time drivers.  

Loaders: 

 Legally Permissible Actual Variance 

Atlas 105 71 34 
Perry Barr 82 45 37 
Smithfield 82 56 26 

 

Variance in loaders is in line with operational expectations.  

What are our deployment plans for tomorrow?  As follows –  

 Atlas 34 vehicles  

 26 contractor crews – Coventry 

 Smithfield: 30 vehicles 

 Perry Barr: 22 vehicles                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
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Refer to DCH2/02 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/03 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Daily Operational Sit Rep – Activist and Protestors 

 

1. Immediate Mobilisation 

Time activists attend depot – 05:30 

Time of 101 report to police – 07:00 

Time of Silver police correspondence – N/A 

2. Interaction with Activists 

Did you speak to the activists – Yes asked them to move. A male named himself Jim. 

Repeatedly asked to move and to allow trucks to leave. Arranged for every 15 mins a truck 

to leave to be told no. 

Time – 06:15 

Overview of conversation  

 

Who did you speak to (including description) – Male called himself Jim stated he wouldn’t 

let a single truck out. I explained that I have 6 rounds X4 flats X2 trade and would he allow 

them to go out. Peron named Jim stated he will find out. Person named Jim then walked 

to Pete Randell (Unite national officer) to which they held a 10 min conversation. Jim then 

came back to me after I called him to which Jim said, after taking advice there is no real 

emergency to collect flats or trade so the answer is NO to any vehicle leaving the depot  

 

 

 

 

3. Interaction with Police 

Did you speak to the police – No  DID NOT TURN UP 

Time –  

Who was spoken to –  

Did the police refuse to move the activists on?   

Can the police identify the activists? –   

Will they confirm their names and which organisation they belong to?  
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Overview of conversation 

NONE 
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Thursday 12th February 2026 

Daily Operational Sit Rep

8:30am morning update:

1. Morning deployment from depots:

Atlas and supporting depots: 18 BCC vehicles have been deployed from 

Atlas and alternative depots between 04:00am and 05:00am and 2 

deployed at 07:55am; 14 Coventry crews deployed. There is no picket at 

the depot this morning however there are approx. 40 protesters within the 

fenced off area on Redfern Road. There are 12 unknown protesters pigeon 

walking in front of the deployment gates, one of which is wearing a Veolia 

hi vis and has been recognised from the ‘Mega Picket’. One protester at 

Atlas depot was recognised as blockading at Smithfield depot on 

11.02.2026. As of 08:30am 16 vehicles still to be deployed. 

8 vehicles deployed between 08:00am and 10:55am, 8 vehicles were 

unable to deploy due to blockading. West Midlands Police have advised 

that they will only attend pickets if there is an instance of criminality or 

public safety. WMP have advised they are unable to define what breaches 

a risk to public safety.

Smithfield: 8 vehicles deployed between 05:00 am and 08:30am; 6 

Coventry crews deployed. There is a picket at the depot and 30/40 

protesters at the depot this morning. There are activists’ pigeon walking in 

front of the three exits stopping the vehicles from deploying. There is no 

picket or protesters outside Lifford depot. As of 08:30 am 22 vehicles still 

to be deployed.

All vehicles safely deployed by 10:04am.

Perry Barr:  21 BCC vehicles have been deployed from the depot; 6 

Coventry crews deployed. There is no picket at the depot this morning 

however there are approx. 30/40 protesters. All vehicles safely deployed 

by 06:40am. 

Protesters have now moved to the EFW in Tysley blockading the entrance 

causing disruption to all Council vehicles across the City that use the 

Veolia site. 
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Total number of waste collection vehicles deployed today: 113, including 87 BCC 

vehicles and 26 for Coventry. As of 08:30am 38 vehicles still to be deployed. 

1 x MHRC running seven days a week.

2. Opening hours of the Household Waste & Recycling Centres: continued extended 

opening hours in operation: Kings Norton 07.00 - 21:00, weekends 08:00-18:00 and 

other centres 08.00 until 18:00 weekdays and 08:00-16:30 weekends. Between 

21.12.2025 and 31.03.2026 all Household Waste and Recycling centres have 

extended opening hours from 07:00am until 21:00pm Monday to Friday and 

08:00am until18:00pm Saturday and Sunday. Booked slots are currently showing; 

41% for Thursday 12th February and 16% for Friday 13th February.

Please see below booking for the HWRC for Wednesday 11th February
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Wednesday 11th February MHRC The Heathway Shard End.

An image from yesterday’s MHRC. 

Thursday 12th February MHRC Castle Vale

An image from today’s MHRC.
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Data report for Wednesday 11th February. 

How much waste has been collected by weight?

1243 tonnes collected at kerbside; 163 tonnes collected at the HWRC

Did we deliver the planned activity in the day?

No

What is the overall level of residual waste?

83% of scheduled collections have been made. This is due to protestors at 

Smithfield Depot stopping vehicles exiting the depot. 
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Agency planned deployment.

Drivers:

Legally Permissible Actual Variance
Atlas 32 26 6

Perry Barr 22 21 1
Smithfield 27 21 6

Loaders:

Legally Permissible Actual Variance

Atlas 105 70 35
Perry Barr 82 42 40
Smithfield 82 60 22

Variance in loaders is in line with operational expectations. 

What are our deployment plans for tomorrow?  As follows –

 Atlas 34 vehicles 

 26 contractor crews – Coventry

 Smithfield: 30 vehicles

 Perry Barr: 22 vehicles                                                                                                                             
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Refer to DCH2/06 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/07 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/08 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/09 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/12 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Refer to DCH2/18 in the OneDrive Folder  
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Daily Operational Sit Rep – Activist and Protestors 

 

1. Immediate Mobilisation 

Time activists attend depot – 05:30 

Time of 101 report to police – 06:05 

Time of Silver police correspondence – N/A 

2. Interaction with Activists 

Did you speak to the activists – Yes asked them to move. A male no name Repeatedly 

asked to move and to allow trucks to leave. Arranged for every 15 mins a truck to leave to 

be told no. arranged for every 15 mins 2 trucks to leave which is tacking place. 10am 

agreement for all vehicle to leave. 

 

Overview of conversation  

 

Who did you speak to (including description) – Male no name stated he wouldn’t let a 

single truck out first thing this morning. 08:45 police and protesters spoke and agreed X2 

trucks every 15 mins with all allowed to leave from 10am. No further conversations took 

place ad agreement was happening from 9am.  

 

 

 

 

3. Interaction with Police 

Did you speak to the police – Yes 

Time – 06:33 

Who was spoken to –  police officer  

Did the police refuse to move the activists on?  No they7 interacted and agreed X2 

vehicles every 15 months from 9am then 10am onwards full roll out of trucks. 

Can the police identify the activists? –  Unknown  

Will they confirm their names and which organisation they belong to? Unknown  
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Overview of conversation 

NONE 
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From: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 February 2026 04:29

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Subject: Smithfield notices 11/02/2026

Attachments: IMG_8853.jpeg; IMG_8854.jpeg

Morning Deborah, 

Notices up no issues 04:28  

Thank you  

Kindest Regards 
Dean Smith 
Service Manager  
Street Scene 
Lifford Depot  
Birmingham City Council  

OFFICIAL 
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From: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 12 February 2026 13:36

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Cc: Christopher Smiles

Subject: Smithfield depot signs

Attachments: IMG_8881.jpeg; IMG_8880.jpeg

Hi Deborah, 

Signs checked 13:35 no issues to report.  

Thank you  

Kindest Regards 
Dean Smith 
Service Manager  
Street Scene 
Lifford Depot  
Birmingham City Council  

OFFICIAL 

35

Docusign Envelope ID: 7197685C-8099-42CA-9E82-CAF3C9726324



1

From: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 12 February 2026 12:52

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes; Richard J Smith

Cc: Christopher Smiles

Subject: RE: Signs Check Today

Hi Deborah, 

My signs at Smithfield were checked by myself at 04:10 no issues to report  

Lifford was checked by Siobhan with a text confirmation sent to me at 07:17

Thank you  

Kind Regards 
Dean Smith 

Service Manager 
Refuse Collection 
Smithfield Festival Site  
Sherlock Street 
Green Gate Entrance  
B5 6HX 

Email: dean.a.smith@birmingham.gov.uk

OFFICIAL 

From: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 12 February 2026 11:32 
To: Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Cc: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Signs Check Today 
Importance: High 

Hi Both 

Could I have an email from you confirming the timing of the sign checks at your depots (and Lifford please 
Dean) this morning, 

Kind Regards 
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Debbie 

Debbie Carter-Hughes 

Assistant Director Legal Services – Corporate Law & Deputy Monitoring Officer

Legal Services 

Personal Assistant: Jane Dear 

Tel: 0121 3032445 

Birmingham City Council

The Council House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, B1 1BB

THE CONTENTS OF THIS EMAIL MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED – PLEASE DO NOT SHARE OR CIRCULATE 

WITHOUT SEEKING PRIOR LEGAL ADVICE OF THE SENDER

OFFICIAL 
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From: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 February 2026 08:44

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Subject: Re: Lifford signs

Hi Deborah, 

It was Siobhan and checked at 07:55 

Thank you  

Kindest Regards 
Dean Smith 
Service Manager  
Street Scene 
Lifford Depot  
Birmingham City Council  

OFFICIAL 

From: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2026 8:13:49 AM 
To: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Lifford signs 

Thanks Dean, can you confirm that this was checked by Siobhan and the time that she checked.

Thanks

Debbie

Debbie Carter-Hughes

Assistant Director Legal Services – Corporate Law & Deputy Monitoring Officer

Legal Services

Personal Assistant: Jane Dear

Tel: 0121 3032445

Birmingham City Council

The Council House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, B1 1BB

THE CONTENTS OF THIS EMAIL MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED – PLEASE DO NOT SHARE OR CIRCULATE 

WITHOUT SEEKING PRIOR LEGAL ADVICE OF THE SENDER
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From: Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 11 February 2026 08:13 
To: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Lifford signs 

Hi Deborah, 

Lifford signs remain up  no issues to report from Veolia.  

Thank you  

Kindest Regards
Dean Smith
Service Manager 
Street Scene
Lifford Depot 
Birmingham City Council 

OFFICIAL
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From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 February 2026 04:23

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Subject: RE: Signage Checks

Deborah  

Are these not passed up to you, as I am sending every day to Chris? Please see below and all checks 
are carried out by myself 

6th February 2026

Kings Road 0350am and 1239pm signs are still in place 

Redfern Road 0355am and 1242pm signs are still in place 

10th February 2026

Kings Road 0510am and 1323pm signs are still in place 

Redfern Road 0514am and 1325pm signs are still in place 

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 
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From: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2026 3:48 PM 
To: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Signage Checks 

Hi Dave 

Sorry to come back to you again. 

Could you confirm what checks (time and by whom) were carried out on our injunction notices between 6th and 
10th February please.  If you could give me dates, time and who checked that would be great. 

Kind Regards 

Debbie 

Debbie Carter-Hughes 

Assistant Director Legal Services – Corporate Law & Deputy Monitoring Officer

Legal Services 

Personal Assistant: Jane Dear 

Tel: 0121 3032445 

Birmingham City Council

The Council House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, B1 1BB

THE CONTENTS OF THIS EMAIL MAY BE LEGALLY PRIVILEGED – PLEASE DO NOT SHARE OR CIRCULATE 

WITHOUT SEEKING PRIOR LEGAL ADVICE OF THE SENDER

OFFICIAL 
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From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 February 2026 13:21

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes; Christopher Smiles; Dean A Smith; Richard J Smith

Subject: Signs

Deborah 

I can confirm that the signs are still in place on the 2 entrances 

Redfern Road, In Place checked at 0353am and 1310pm, checked by me David Miller 

Kings Road, in place and checked at 0355am and 1315pm, checked by me David Miller 

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 
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From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 12 February 2026 03:58

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Cc: Christopher Smiles

Subject: FW: Atlas Signs

Attachments: 1000041452.jpg; 1000041449.jpg

Deborah 

Just for your records, signs checked by myself David Miller on the 12th February 2026 and are all 
present at Redfern Road 0349am and Kings Road 0351am  

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2026 3:53 AM 
To: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject:

Sent from Outlook for Android

OFFICIAL 
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From: Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 February 2026 14:17

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes

Cc: David P Miller; Christopher Smiles; Dean A Smith

Subject: RE: Signs

Hi Debbie 

I checked PB and the notices are still up. Time 04:45 & 13:50 

Regards 

Richard Smith (He/Him) | Service Manager | City Operations Directorate | Perry Barr Depot | Holford Drive | Perry Barr | 
Birmingham | B42 2TU | www.birmingham.gov.uk |  07483 329 369 | Contact centre 0121 303 1112 | Advanced notice of 
out of office:  

OFFICIAL 

From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 11 February 2026 13:21 
To: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Smiles 
<Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Richard J Smith 
<Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Signs 

Deborah 

I can confirm that the signs are still in place on the 2 entrances 

Redfern Road, In Place checked at 0353am and 1310pm, checked by me David Miller 

Kings Road, in place and checked at 0355am and 1315pm, checked by me David Miller 

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
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Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk

OFFICIAL 
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From: Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>

Sent: 12 February 2026 11:36

To: Deborah Carter-Hughes; Dean A Smith

Cc: Christopher Smiles

Subject: RE: Signs Check Today

Hi Debbie 

I checked the notices at 04:44 this morning and they were still up with no issues to report.  

Regards 

Richard Smith (He/Him) | Service Manager | City Operations Directorate | Perry Barr Depot | Holford Drive | Perry Barr | 
Birmingham | B42 2TU | www.birmingham.gov.uk |  07483 329 369 | Contact centre 0121 303 1112 | Advanced notice of 
out of office:  

OFFICIAL 

From: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 12 February 2026 11:32 
To: Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Cc: Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: Signs Check Today 
Importance: High 

Hi Both 

Could I have an email from you confirming the timing of the sign checks at your depots (and Lifford please 
Dean) this morning, 

Kind Regards 

Debbie 

Debbie Carter-Hughes 

Assistant Director Legal Services – Corporate Law & Deputy Monitoring Officer

Legal Services 

Personal Assistant: Jane Dear 

Tel: 0121 3032445 

Birmingham City Council
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